

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MONTE SILVER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:19-cv-00247-APM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE RO AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

J. William Eshelman (D.C. Bar No. 141317)
Alexander R. Green (D.C. Bar No. 1017781)
CLARK HILL PLC
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1300 South
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 552-2373
Facsimile: (202) 640-6691
weshelman@clarkhill.com
agreen@clarkhill.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Republicans Overseas,
Inc., and several of its foreign-registered chapters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE RO *AMICI CURIAE* 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

DISCUSSION 5

A. The Government’s Certification Fails to Account for Small Businesses Abroad. The Proposed and Final Regulations Have Had and Will Continue to Have a Significant Economic Impact on a Substantial Number of Small Entities..... 5

B. Permitting the Government to Issue the Final Regulations as It Did Will Incentive Future Violations of the RFA..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crawford v. United States Dep’t of Treasury, 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S.Ct. 1441 (2018) 3

Republicans Overseas Israel v. Government of Israel, HCJ No. 8886/15 (Jan. 2, 2018) 3

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.) § 951A..... 13

26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.) § 965 4

5 U.S.C. § 603..... 5, 8

5 U.S.C. § 604..... 5, 8

5 U.S.C. § 605..... 5, 6

83 FED. REG. 39541 (Aug. 9, 2018)..... 7

Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income Regulations, “Guidance Related to Section 951A (Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income) and Certain Guidance Related to Foreign Tax Credits, 84 FED. REG. 29288 (Jun. 21, 2019)..... 13

Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act--Joint Managers Statement of Legislative History and Congressional Intent, 142 CONG. REC. S3245 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 1996)..... 6

Tax Fairness for Americans Abroad Act of 2018, H.R. 7358 115th Congress (2nd Sess. 2018)... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michele Chabin, “American Citizens Living in Israel, abroad cast votes,” USA TODAY (Oct. 31, 2012), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/world/2012/10/31/israel-ex-pats/1669543/> 9

Pini Herman, “Rumors of mass Israeli emigration are much exaggerated,” Jewish Journal (Apr. 25, 2012)..... 9

See Jeffrey J. Polich, *Judicial Review and the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Act: An Early Examination of When and Where Judges are using their Newly Granted Power over Federal Regulatory Agencies*, 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1425, 1437 (2000)..... 11
